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/ƻƭƻǊ ŎƻŘŜŘ ǇŀǊǘǎ ŀǊŜ ŘŜƴƻǘŜŘ ƛƴ ǘƘƛǎ ŎŀǘŀƭƻƎ ōȅ άψ ψέ ŦƻƭƭƻǿƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ǇκƴΦ ²ƘŜƴ ƻǊŘŜǊƛƴƎ 
replacement parts, color coded parts need to be ordered w/ their corresponding color 
suffix. The following is a list of color codes:

AA = Black Paint
ZZ  = Gray Poly
ZY  = Yellow Poly
ZX  = White Poly

For example, when ordering a M001018_ _ in black, you would order M001018AA at time 
of ordering. Failure to add the color code may result in getting an unpainted part, rather 
than a painted one.

Major changes for 2022 model year include:
Å Upgraded the arm and spindle pivots to use a pin system, rather than a bolt. 

Retrofittable update kits are available for older models:
 6 ton - K002765 - Kit - 6 Ton Cart Arm King Pin Upgrade Kit
 9 and 12 - K002720 - Kit - 9 & 12 Ton Cart Arm King Pin Upgrade Kit
Å Updated Shaft Bushings.

Major Changes For 2023 Model Year Include:
Å Added Lower Arm King Pin Hardware.
Å Updated Knuckle Block Design.

Major Changes For The 2024 Model Year Include:
Å Added 650/65 R38" Floater Tire Option

Major Changes For The 2024 Model Year Include:
Å New Wedge Lock Washer On Knuckle Hitches

2022-2023 model year changes are marked in the Part Number column with the following 
designations:

(N) - Non-Retrofittable 2022 change (will not work with previous models)
(R) - Retrofittable 2022 change (will  work with previous model)

List Of Operations Manuals For Auto-Steer Carts

P003887 Document - Montag Mfg. (2022+) Cart Operator's Manual
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LIST OF AVAILABLE CART CONFIGURATIONS 

C06B - Auto-Steer Cart - 6 Ton Adjustable Axle

C12B - Auto-Steer Cart - 12 Ton Adjustable Axle
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LIST OF AVAILABLE CART CONFIGURATIONS 

C06B Auto-Steer Cart - 6 Ton Adjustable Axle

C06M Auto-Steer Cart - 6 Ton Metric Adjustable Axle (110")

C12B Auto-Steer Cart - 12 Ton Adjustable Axle

C12T Auto-Steer Cart - 12 Ton Track

6 TON CARTS

12 TON CARTS

6 TON CART SECTION STARTS ON PAGE 8

12 TON CART SECTION STARTS ON PAGE 58
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6 TON CART OVERVIEW
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6 TON CART OVERVIEW

Item No. Qty Description

1 2 Safety Chain Assembly

2 1 Spindle Assembly ς Right

3 1 Spindle Assembly ς Left

4 1 Hitch - Transport Receiver

5 2 Hitch - Adj.

6 1 Assembly - Adjustable Center Frame

7 2 Assembly - King Pin End

8 2 Tire

9 1 Kit - Gen 2 Cart Attachment

10 4 Saddle - Hose

11 2 Jack - 8000 lb. Drop

12 2 Tie-Rod

13 2 Support - Universal Arm Gusset

14 1 Arm - Gooseneck RH 

15 1 Arm - Gooseneck LH
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6 TON CENTER FRAME
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6 TON CENTER FRAME

Item No. Qty Part Number Description

1 4 P003513 Bushing - 1-мκнϦ Ȅ мΦутрϦ Ȅ нΦрά ϝ

2 2 P000140 Grease Zerk - 1/4-28 Straight *

3 1 A000258_ _ Assembly - 6 Ton Adjustable Center Frame

(*) Included In A000258_ _ - Assembly - 6 Ton Adjustable Center Frame
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6 TON KING PIN END ASSEMBLY
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6 TON KING PIN END ASSEMBLY

Item No. Qty Part Number Description

1 2 P003513 Bushing - 1-мκнϦ Ȅ мΦутрϦ Ȅ нΦрά ϝ

2 1 P000231 Grease Zerk - 1/4-28 90 *

3 1 A000260_ _ Assembly - 6 Ton King Pin End

(*) Included In A000260 - Assembly - 6 Ton King Pin End
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6 TON ARM AND KINGPIN END ATTACHMENT
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Item No. Qty Part NumberDescription

1 1 A000258_ _Assembly - 6 Ton Adjustable Center Frame

2 2 A000260_ _Assembly - 6 Ton King Pin End

3 2 (N) M003839Shaft - 1-1/2" x 15" (6 Ton King Pin)

4 16 P000046 Bolt - 3/4-10 x 2.5 x 1.75 Hex (GR 5 M/S FA) *

5 2 (N) P000058Nut - 1/2-13 Hex Nylon Lock (GR 5 M/S FA) Ϟ

6 16 P000061 Nut - 3/4-10 Hex Metal Lock (GR 5 M/S FA) *

7 2 (N) P002013Cotter Pin - 1/8" x 1.5" (S/S) Ϟ

8 2 (N) P003239Cap - 2.0625 I.D. x .5" Vinyl

9 2 (N) P003240Bolt - 1/2-13 x 2.75 x 1.25  Hex (GR 8 M/S FA) Ϟ

10 2 (N) P003673Pin - 1/2" x 1.750" x 1.500" Clevis (M/S FA) Ϟ

6 TON ARM AND KINGPIN END ATTACHMENT

(*) Included In K000017 - Kit - Adj. Axle (6 Ton)
όϞύ ƛƴŎƭǳŘŜŘ ƛƴ (N) K002589 ς 6 Ton Cart Hardware (Yellow Zinc)

Montag upgraded the arm and spindle pivots to use a pin system, rather than 
a bolt, in 2022. Retrofittable update kits are available for older models:

6 ton - K002765 - Kit - 6 Ton Cart Arm King Pin Upgrade Kit



AUTO-STEER CART - 2022-2025

tκbΩǎ ŦƻƭƭƻǿŜŘ ōȅ άψ ψέ ŀǊŜ ŎƻƭƻǊ ŎƻŘŜŘ ǇŀǊǘǎΦ
Color codes: AA = Black Paint, ZZ = Gray, ZY = Yellow, ZX = White 

See inside front cover for details.
SN#:  21996 - *****

8/28/2025 - REV. C
16

TIE RODS - 6 TON

A000039
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TIE RODS - 6 TON

(*) Included In (N) K002589 -  Kit - 6 Ton Cart Hardware
όϞύ LƴŎƭǳŘŜŘ Lƴ Yллллмт - Kit - Adj. Axle (6 Ton)

Item No. Qty Part Number Description

1 16 P000046 Bolt - 3/4-10 x 2.5 x 1.75 Hex (GR 5 M/S FA) Ϟ

2 16 P000061 Nut - 3/4-10 Hex Metal Lock (GR 5 M/S FA) * Ϟ

3 4 P000079 Nut - 1 1/4-7 Hex Metal Lock (GR 5 M/S FA) *

4 2 P000350_ _ Tie-Rod - 120"-132" Universal Adjustable (Heavy Duty) (Shown)

2 P000351_ _ Tie-Rod - 133"-165" Universal Adjustable (Heavy Duty)

5 8 P000365 Gasket - Tie-Rod Bearing Grease (Foam)

6 4 P000366 Washer - 1-1/4 x 3-1/2 (304 S/S)

7 4 P000622 Bolt - 1 1/4-7 x 4.5 x 2.75 Hex (GR 5 M/S FA) *

OFFSET AXLE EXTENSIONTIE-ROD P/N

0" NONE P000350_ _

12" A000039_ _ϟ P000350_ _

24" A000040_ _ϟ P000351_ _

32" A000041_ _ϟ P000351_ _

40" A000042_ _ϟ P000351_ _

όϟύ LƴŎƭǳŘŜǎ Yллллмт IŀǊŘǿŀǊŜ Yƛǘ
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6 TON AXLE AREA
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Item No. Qty Part Number Description

1 2 A000260_ _ Assembly - 6 Ton King Pin End

2 1 (N) A002620_ _ Spindle Assembly - 6Ton Right

3 1 (N) A002622_ _ Spindle Assembly - 6Ton Left (Not Shown)

4 2 (N) M003839 Shaft - 1-1/2" x 15" (6 Ton King Pin)

5 2 P000015 Bearing - Thrust 1-1/2" (D17)

6 20 P000018 Nut - Lug(6,9,12 Ton)

7 2 (N) P000058 Nut - 1/2-13 Hex Nylon Lock (GR 5 M/S FA)

8 2 (N) P003239 Cap - 2.0625 I.D. x .5" Vinyl

9 2 (N) P003240 Bolt - 1/2-13 x 2.75 x 1.25  Hex (GR 8 M/S FA)

6 TON AXLE AREA

(*) Included In K002204 - Kit - Lug Nut (10 Pack)
(Requires 1 Per Tire)

Montag upgraded the arm and spindle pivots to use a pin system, rather than 
a bolt, in 2022. Retrofittable update kits are available for older models:

6 ton - K002765 - Kit - 6 Ton Cart Arm King Pin Upgrade Kit
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6 TON SPINDLE ASSEMBLIES

A002621_ _

P000234_ _
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6 TON SPINDLE ASSEMBLIES

Item No. Qty Part Number Description

(N) A002620_ _ Spindle Assembly - 6 Ton Right (Shown)

(N) A002622_ _ Spindle Assembly - 6 Ton Left

1 1 M000018 Shaft - Spindle - 6 Ton *

2 1 P000007 Seal - Hub (6 Ton) Ϟ

3 1 P000008 Bearing - Inner (6 Ton) Ϟ

4 1 P000009 Bearing - Outer (6 & 9 Ton) Ϟ

5 1 P000019 Nut - 3/4-10 Hex (GR 5 M/S FA) *

6 1 P000025 Gasket - Hub Cap (6 & 9 Ton) Ϟ

7 1 P000033 Set Screw - 3/4" x 3-мκнά ϝ

8 1 P000166 Cup - Inner (6 Ton) Ϟ

9 1 P000170 Cup - Outer (6 & 9 Ton) Ϟ

10 1 P000249_ _ Hub - 6 Ton (Casting Only) Ϟ

11 1 P000252 Washer - Spindle (6 & 9 Ton)

12 1 P000254 Pin - Cotter (6 & 9 Ton Spindle)

13 1 P000256 Nut - 1 1/4-12 Slotted (GR 5 M/S FB) *

14 1 P000259_ _ Hub Cap - (6 & 9 Ton) Ϟ

15 4 P002588 Bolt - 5/16-18 x 0.5 x 0.5 Hex (GR 5 M/S FC) Ϟ

16 1 (N) W002847_ _ Housing - Spindle (6 Ton Right) (Shown) *

1 (N) W002848_ _ Housing - Spindle (6 Ton Left) *

(*) Included In (N) A002621_ _ - Spindle Housing Assembly - 6 Ton (RH) (Shown)
 Or

(*) Included In (N) A002623_ _ - Spindle Housing Assembly -  6 Ton (LH)

όϞύ с ¢ƻƴ Iǳō tŀǊǘǎ !ǊŜ LƴŎƭǳŘŜŘ Lƴ
P000234_ _ - Hub - 6 Ton (N871)
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6 TON TIRE OPTIONS
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6 TON TIRE OPTIONS

LEFT RIGHT Description

A000004 A000292 Tire Assembly- 380/90 R46" 10 Bolt Small

A000005 A000293 Tire Assembly - 420/85 R34" 10 Bolt Small

A000006 A000294 Tire Assembly- 380/85 R34" 10 Bolt Small

A000063 A000295 Tire Assembly - 480/80 R42" 10 Bolt Small 0" Offset

A000175 A000304 Tire Assembly - 320/90 R46" 10 Bolt Small (12.4x46)

A000193 A000305 Tire Assembly- 320/90 R42" 10 Bolt Small

A002111 A002112 TIRE ASSEMBLY - 650/65 R38" LARGE 10 BOLT 1.5" OFFSET 166



AUTO-STEER CART - 2022-2025

tκbΩǎ ŦƻƭƭƻǿŜŘ ōȅ άψ ψέ ŀǊŜ ŎƻƭƻǊ ŎƻŘŜŘ ǇŀǊǘǎΦ
Color codes: AA = Black Paint, ZZ = Gray, ZY = Yellow, ZX = White 

See inside front cover for details.
SN#:  21996 - *****

8/28/2025 - REV. C
24

6 TON ARMS AND JACKS
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6 TON ARMS AND JACKS

Item No. Qty Part Number Description

1 2 P000138 Jack - 8000 lb. Drop

2 1 (N) A002633_ _ Arm - Gooseneck RH 6 Ton w/Decal

3 1 (N) A002635_ _ Arm - Gooseneck LH 6 Ton w/Decal
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6 TON REPLACEMENT ARM ASSEMBLIES
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Item No. Qty Part Number Description

(N) A002634_ _ Arm - Gooseneck LH (6 Ton) (Shown)

(N) A002632_ _ Arm - Gooseneck RH (6 Ton)

1 1 (N) A002635_ _ Arm - Gooseneck LH 6 Ton w/Decal (Shown)

1 (N) A002633_ _ Arm - Gooseneck RH 6 Ton w/Decal

2 8 P000061 Nut - 3/4-10 Hex Metal Lock (GR 5 M/S FA)

3 1 P000430 U-Bolt - 3/4" x 4-1/8" x 8

4 8 P000766 Washer - 3/4" SAE Flat (1.469" OD) (GR 5 M/S FA)

5 3 P002285 U-Bolt - 3/4" x 4-1/8" x 6"

6 1 W002396_ _ Support - Universal Arm Gusset

6 TON REPLACEMENT ARM ASSEMBLIES

Hardware Shown Is Included With Assembly
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STRAPS AND SADDLES

(*) Included In K002016_ _ - Kit - Cart Hose Guide Strap

όϞύ LƴŎƭǳŘŜŘ Lƴ Yллллмм - Kit - Saddle Hardware

Item No. Qty Part Number Description

1 1 A002168_ _ Saddle - Hose Guide Strap (Long) *

2 1 A002169_ _ Saddle - Hose Guide Strap (Short) *

3 4 M000009_ _ Saddle - Hose

4 4 P000044 Bolt - 5/8-11 x 2.5 x 1.5 Hex (GR 5 M/S FA) Ϟ

5 4 P000060 Nut - 5/8-11 Hex Nylon Lock (GR 5 M/S FA) Ϟ

6 12 P000068 Washer - 5/8" USS Flat (1.75" OD) (GR 5 M/S FA) Ϟ
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CART HOSE GUIDE STRAP KIT
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CART HOSE GUIDE STRAP KIT

Item No. Qty Part Number Description

K002016_ _ Kit - Cart Hose Guide Strap

1 4 M002511_ _ Bracket - 2" U-Bolt strap * Ϟ

2 8 P000057 Nut - 3/8-16 Hex Nylon Lock (GR 5 M/S FA) * Ϟ

3 4 P000319 U-Bolt - 3/8" x 2-1/8" x 3" * Ϟ

4 8 P000759 Nut - 3/8-16 Hex (GR 5 M/S FA) * Ϟ

5 1 P002283 Strap - 2" X 43.25" Hose Guide *

6 1 P002284 Strap - 2" x 29.5" Hose Guide Ϟ

Strap Assemblies: 
(*) A002168_ _ - Saddle - Hose Guide Strap (Long)
όϞύ !ллнмсфψ ψ - Saddle - Hose Guide Strap (Short)
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6 TON COUPLERS AND GUSSETS
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6 TON COUPLERS AND GUSSETS

Item No. Qty Part Number Description

1 2 A000001 Safety Chain Assembly

2 2 A000034_ _ Hitch - Adj.

3 4 P000042 Bolt - 1/2-13 x 2 x 1.25 Hex (GR 5 M/S FA) Ϟ

4 2 P000056 Nut - 1/4-20 Hex Nylon Lock (GR 5 M/S FA) * Ϟ

5 4 P000058 Nut - 1/2-13 Hex Nylon Lock (GR 5 M/S FA) Ϟ

6 16 P000061 Nut - 3/4-10 Hex Metal Lock (GR 5 M/S FA) Ϟ

7 4 P000067 Washer - 1/2" USS Flat (1.375" OD) (GR 5 M/S FA) Ϟ

8 2 P000430 U-Bolt - 3/4" x 4-1/8" x 8

9 16 P000766 Washer - 3/4" SAE Flat (1.469" OD) (GR 5 M/S FA) Ϟ

10 6 P002285 U-Bolt - 3/4" x 4-1/8" x 6"

11 1 P002390 Holder - Light Harness Plug *

12 2 P002427 Bolt - 1/4-20 x 1.25 x 0.75 Hex (GR 5 M/S FA) * Ϟ

13 2 W002396_ _ Support - Universal Arm Gusset

14 1 (N) A002635_ _Arm - Gooseneck LH 6 Ton w/Decal (Shown)

1 (N) A002633_ _ Arm - Gooseneck RH 6 Ton w/Decal

Parts With Asterisk (*) Used With (N) A002450_ _ Only

όϞύ LƴŎƭǳŘŜŘ Lƴ (N) K002589 - Kit - 6 Ton Cart Hardware
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SAFETY CHAINS AND BALL HITCH COUPLERS

Item No. Qty Part Number Description

1 2 A000001 Safety Chain Assembly

2 2 A000034_ _ Hitch - Adj. Ball

3 1 M000002 Chain - Short (Arm Connector)

4 2 P000128 Ball (30,000 lbs.)
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ADJUSTABLE BALL HITCH COUPLER ASSEMBLY

Item No. Qty Part NumberDescription

1 1 P000043 Bolt - 1/2-13 x 4.5 x 1.25 Hex (GR 5 M/S FA) *

2 1 P000058 Nut - 1/2-13 Hex Nylon Lock (GR 5 M/S FA) *

3 1 P002093 Grease Fitting - 1/4 Straight Drive-In *

4 1 A000034_ _ Hitch - Adj. Ball

(*) Included In A000034_ _ - Hitch - Adj. Ball
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TRANSPORT RECEIVER - (BALL) ASSEMBLY

Item No. Qty Part Number Description

A000017_ _ Transport Receiver - Ball

1 2 P000071 Washer - 1" Split Lock (1.656" OD) (GR 5 M/S FA) *

2 2 P000076 Nut - 1-8 Hex (GR 5 M/S FA) *

3 2 P000127 Ball (6,000 lbs.)

4 1 P000604 Decal - Transport Hitch (Caution)

5 1 W000077_ _Hitch - Transport Receiver

(*) Included In P000127 - Ball (6,000 lbs.)
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SAFETY CHAINS AND KNUCKLE HITCH COUPLERS

Item No. Qty Part Number Description

1 2 A000001 Safety Chain Assembly

2 2 A000020_ _ Knuckle Hitch - Knuckle Assembly

3 1 M000002 Chain - Short (Arm Connector)
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KNUCKLE HITCH COUPLER ASSEMBLY, REPLACEMENT PARTS

K002467_ _
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Item No. Qty Part Number Description

A000020_ _ Knuckle Hitch - Knuckle Assembly

1 1 M000815_ _ Washer - Knuckle Assembly Top

2 1 M000816_ _ Washer - 1.395" x 4.5" x .25"

3 1 M003316_ _ BOLT - KNUCKLE PIVOT   (-2024)

4 1 M004660 HOUSING - HITCH KNUCKLE (-2024)

5 2 P000062 Nut - 1-8 Hex Nylon Lock (GR 5 M/S FA)

6 4 P000370 BUSHING - 1.000 X 1.125 X 1.500 L MU STEEL, 16DU24

7 2 P000371 Bolt - 1-8 x 7 x 2.5 Hex (GR 5 M/S FA)

8 1 P000372 Nut - 1 3/8-12 Hex (GR 5 M/S FA)

9 4 P000469 Washer - 1' Thrust

10 1 P002093 Grease Fitting - 1/4 Straight Drive-In

11 1 P004052 WASHER - 1 3/8" (M36) WEDGE LOCK (2.170" OD) (GR 5 M/S FC)

12 1 W000079_ _ HOUSING - KNUCKLE PIVOT (-2024)

13 1 W000103_ _ TUBE - KNUCKLE WELDMENT (ADJUSTABLE) (-2024)

REPLACEMENT PARTS:
K002467_ _ - Kit - Replacement Knuckle (Less 4" x 4" Tube) ς ALL ITEMS EXCEPT 13

K002853_ _ - Kit - Replacement Knuckle Pivot Bolt & Hardware ς ITEMS 1,2,3,8,11

A002455_ _ - Housing - Knuckle Hitch w/Bushings ς ITEMS 4,6

A002456_ _ - Housing - Knuckle Pivot W/Zerk ς ITEMS 10,12

KNUCKLE HITCH COUPLER ASSEMBLY, REPLACEMENT PARTS

A002455_ _ A002456_ _

K002853_ _
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KNUCKLE TRANSPORT RECEIVER

Item No. Qty Part Number Description

A002438_ _ Knuckle Transport Receiver

1 1 P000604 Decal - Transport Hitch (Caution)

2 1 W002566_ _Hitch - Knuckle Transport Receiver
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DRIFT ASSIST

A000282_ _ Is Typically Installed On The Rh Cart Arm.
It Must Be Installed On The LH Cart Arm When Used On A 1795 Planter.

(*) Included In K002021 - Kit - 9 Ton Cart Hardware

Item No. Qty Part Number Description

1 1 A000020_ _ Knuckle Hitch - Knuckle Assembly

2 1 A000282_ _ Assembly - Drift Assist Steering Arm (No Sensor)

3 12 P000061 Nut - 3/4-10 Hex Metal Lock (GR 5 M/S FA) *

4 12 P000766 Washer - 3/4" SAE Flat (1.469" OD) (GR 5 M/S FA) *

5 6 P002285 U-Bolt - 3/4" x 4-1/8" x 6"

6 1 A002438_ _ Hitch - Knuckle Transport Receiver

7 1 - - - - Arm - Gooseneck RH

8 2 W002396_ _Support - Universal Arm Gusset

9 1 - - - - Arm - Gooseneck LH
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DRIFT ASSIST STEERING ARM 
(NO SENSOR)
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DRIFT ASSIST STEERING ARM 
(NO SENSOR)

SEE PAGES 42-43 FOR REPLACEMENT PARTS 

ITEM NO. Qty Part Number Description

A000282_ _ Assembly - Drift Assist Steering Arm (No Sensor)

1 1 A002126 Pin - Drift Assist Transport Lock

2 1 M000815_ _ Washer - Knuckle Assembly Top

3 1 M000816_ _ Washer - 1.395" x 4.5" x .25"

4 1 M001056 Housing ς Knuckle Hitch 

5 1 M003316_ _ Bolt - Knuckle Pivot

6 2 P000062 Nut - 1-8 Hex Nylon Lock (GR 5 M/S FA)

7 3 P000063 Nut - 1 1/2-6 Hex Nylon Lock (GR 5 M/S FA)

8 4 P000370 Bushing - 1" x 1.125" x 1.5" MU  Steel 

9 2 P000371 Bolt - 1-8 x 7 x 2.5 Hex (GR 5 M/S FA)

10 1 P000372 Nut - 1 3/8-6 Hex (GR 5 M/S FA)

11 1 P004052 WASHER - 1 3/8" (M36) WEDGE LOCK (2.170" OD) (GR 5 M/S FC)

12 4 P000469 Washer - 1' Thrust

13 1 P000500 Bolt - 1 1/2-6 x 8.5 x 3.5 Hex (GR 5 M/S FA)

14 2 P000501 Bolt - 1 1/2-6 x 12 x 3.5 Hex (GR 5 M/S FA)

15 2 P000778 Bushing - 1.5" x 1.66" x 1.5" Plastic

16 1 P000783 Cylinder - 4"B x 8"S x 2"R (No Sensor)

17 1 P002093 Grease Fitting - 1/4 Straight Drive-In

18 1 P002192 Pin - 3/16" Lynch

19 1 P002193 Decal - Transport Lock Pin

20 1 W000079_ _ Housing - Knuckle Pivot 

21 1 W000340_ _ Arm - Drift Assist Main

22 1 W000341_ _ Tube - Drift Assist Main Attachment
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C06M - 6 TON METRIC CART
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Item No. Qty Part Number Description

1 1 A000175 Tire Assembly - 320/90 R46" 10 Bolt Small (12.4x46) 148A8/B (Left)

2 1 A000258_ _ Assembly - 6 Ton Adjustable Center Frame

3 1 A000304 Tire Assembly - 320/90 R46" 10 Bolt Small (12.4x46) 148A8/B (RIGHT)

4 2 A002094_ _ Assembly - 6 Ton King Pin End (Metric) *

5 1 (N) A002628_ _ Spindle Assembly - 6 Ton Left Metric *

6 1 (N) A002630_ _ Spindle Assembly - 6 Ton Right Metric *

C06M - 6 TON METRIC CART

THE METRIC CART FEATURES MOST OF THE SAME PARTS
AS THE STANDARD CART, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF PARTS

MARKED WITH AN ASTERISK (*) ABOVE 
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6 TON METRIC KING PIN END ASSEMBLY



AUTO-STEER CART - 2022-2025

tκbΩǎ ŦƻƭƭƻǿŜŘ ōȅ άψ ψέ ŀǊŜ ŎƻƭƻǊ ŎƻŘŜŘ ǇŀǊǘǎΦ
Color codes: AA = Black Paint, ZZ = Gray, ZY = Yellow, ZX = White 

See inside front cover for details.
SN#:  21996 - *****

538/28/2025 - REV. C

6 TON METRIC KING PIN END ASSEMBLY

Item No. Qty Part NumberDescription

1 2 P003513 Bushing - 1-мκнϦ Ȅ мΦутрϦ Ȅ нΦрά ϝ

2 1 P000231 Grease Zerk - 1/4-28 90 *

3 1 A002094_ _ Assembly - 6 Ton King Pin End (Metric)

(*) Included In A002094_ _ - Assembly - 6 Ton King Pin End (Metric)
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6 TON ARM AND KINGPIN END ATTACHMENT
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Item No. Qty Part Number Description

1 1 A000258_ _ Assembly - 6 Ton Adjustable Center Frame

2 2 A002094_ _ Assembly - 6 Ton King Pin End (Metric)

3 2 (N) M003839 Shaft - 1-1/2" x 15" (6 Ton King Pin)

4 16 P000046 Bolt - 3/4-10 x 2.5 x 1.75 Hex (GR 5 M/S FA) *

5 2 (N) P000058 Nut - 1/2-13 Hex Nylon Lock (GR 5 M/S FA) Ϟ

6 16 P000061 Nut - 3/4-10 Hex Metal Lock (GR 5 M/S FA) *

7 2 (N) P002013 Cotter Pin - 1/8" x 1.5" (S/S) Ϟ

8 2 (N) P003239 Cap - 2.0625 I.D. x .5" Vinyl

9 2 (N) P003240 Bolt - 1/2-13 x 2.75 x 1.25  Hex (GR 8 M/S FA) Ϟ

10 2 (N) P003673 Pin - 1/2" x 1.750" x 1.500" Clevis (M/S FA) Ϟ

6 TON ARM AND KINGPIN END ATTACHMENT

(*) Included In K000017 - Kit - Adj. Axle (6 Ton)
όϞύ ƛƴŎƭǳŘŜŘ ƛƴ (N) K002589 ς 6 Ton Cart Hardware (Yellow Zinc)

Montag upgraded the arm and spindle pivots to use a pin system, rather than 
a bolt, in 2022. Retrofittable update kits are available for older models:

6 ton - K002765 - Kit - 6 Ton Cart Arm King Pin Upgrade Kit
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C06M AXLE AREA
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Item No. Qty Part Number Description

1 2 A002094_ _ Assembly - 6 Ton King Pin End (Metric)

2 1 (N) A002628_ _Spindle Assembly - 6 Ton Left Metric (Shown)

3 1 (N) A002630_ _ Spindle Assembly - 6 Ton Right Metric

4 4 (N) M003839 Shaft - 1-1/2" x 15" (6 Ton King Pin)

5 2 P000015 Bearing - Thrust 1-1/2" (D17)

6 16 P000046 Bolt - 3/4-10 x 2.5 x 1.75 Hex (GR 5 M/S FA) *

7 4 (N) P000058 Nut - 1/2-13 Hex Nylon Lock (GR 5 M/S FA) Ϟ

8 16 P000061 Nut - 3/4-10 Hex Metal Lock (GR 5 M/S FA) *

9 4 (N) P003239 Cap - 2.0625 I.D. x .5" Vinyl

10 4 (N) P003240 Bolt - 1/2-13 x 2.75 x 1.25  Hex (GR 8 M/S FA) Ϟ

C06M AXLE AREA

(*) Included In K000017 - Kit - Adj. Axle (6 Ton)
όϞύ ƛƴŎƭǳŘŜŘ ƛƴ (N) K002589 ς 6 Ton Cart Hardware (Yellow Zinc)

Montag upgraded the arm and spindle pivots to use a pin system, rather than 
a bolt, in 2022. Retrofittable update kits are available for older models:

6 ton - K002765 - Kit - 6 Ton Cart Arm King Pin Upgrade Kit
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6 TON METRIC SPINDLE ASSEMBLIES

A002631_ _

P000234_ _
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Item No. Qty Part Number Description

(N) A002630_ _Spindle Assembly - 6 Ton Right Metric (Shown)

(N) A002628_ _ Spindle Assembly - 6 Ton Left Metric

1 1 M000964 Shaft - 6 Ton Metric Spindle *

2 1 P000007 Seal -Hub (6Ton) Ϟ

3 1 P000008 Bearing - Inner (6Ton) Ϟ

4 1 P000009 Bearing - Outer (6 & 9Ton) Ϟ

5 1 P000019 Nut - 3/4-10 Hex (GR 5 M/S FA) *

6 1 P000025 Gasket - Hub Cap (6&9Ton) Ϟ

7 1 P000033 Set Screw - 3/4" x 3-мκнά ϝ

8 1 P000166 Cup - Inner (6Ton) Ϟ

9 1 P000170 Cup - Outer (6 & 9Ton) Ϟ

10 1 P000249_ _ Hub - 6Ton (Casting Only) Ϟ

11 1 P000252 Washer - Spindle (6 & 9 Ton)

12 1 P000254 Pin - Cotter (6 & 9 Ton Spindle)

13 1 P000256 Nut - 1 1/4-12 Slotted (GR 5 M/S FB)

14 1 P000259_ _ Hub Cap - (6 & 9 Ton) Ϟ

15 4 P002588 Bolt - 5/16-18 x 0.5 x 0.5 Hex (GR 5 M/S FC) Ϟ

16 1 (N) W002847_ _Housing - Spindle (6Ton Right) (Shown) *

1 (N) W002848_ _Housing ς Spindle (6 Ton Left) *

6 TON METRIC SPINDLE ASSEMBLIES

(*) Included In  (N) A002631 _ _ - Spindle Housing Assembly -  6 Ton (RH) (Shown)
 Or

(*) (N) A002629 _ _ - Spindle Housing Assembly -  6 Ton (LH)

όϞύ LƴŎƭǳŘŜŘ Lƴ tлллнопψ ψ - Hub - 6 Ton (N871)
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12 TON CART OVERVIEW
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12 TON CART OVERVIEW

Item No. Qty Description

1 2 Safety Chain Assembly - See pg. 34-35

2 1 Spindle Assembly ς Right

3 1 Spindle Assembly ς Left

4 1 Hitch - Transport Receiver:  Ball - See pg. 38-39, Knuckle - See pg. 44-45

5 2 Adjustable Hitch - See pg. 34-35, Knuckle Hitch - See pg. 42-43, Drift Assist - See pg. 46-49

6 1 Assembly - Adjustable Center Frame

7 2 Assembly - King Pin End

8 2 Tire

9 1 Kit - Hose Saddle Guide:  See pg. 28-29

10 4 Saddle - Hose:  See pg. 28-29

11 2 Jack - 8000 lb. Drop

12 2 Tie-Rod

13 2 Universal Arm Gusset Support

14 1 Arm - Gooseneck RH 

15 1 Arm - Gooseneck LH



AUTO-STEER CART - 2022-2025

tκbΩǎ ŦƻƭƭƻǿŜŘ ōȅ άψ ψέ ŀǊŜ ŎƻƭƻǊ ŎƻŘŜŘ ǇŀǊǘǎΦ
Color codes: AA = Black Paint, ZZ = Gray, ZY = Yellow, ZX = White 

See inside front cover for details.
SN#:  21996 - *****

8/28/2025 - REV. C
62

12 TON CENTER FRAME
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12 TON CENTER FRAME

Item No. Qty Part Number Description

1 4 (R) P003513 Bushing - 1-мκнϦ Ȅ мΦутрϦ Ȅ нΦрά ϝ

2 2 P000140 Grease Zerk - 1/4-28 Straight *

3 1 A000259_ _ Assembly - 9 Ton Adjustable Center Frame

(*) Included In A000259_ _ - Assembly - 9 Ton Adjustable Center Frame
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12 TON KING PIN END ASSEMBLY
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12 TON KING PIN END ASSEMBLY

Item No. Qty Part Number Description

1 2 P000006 Bushing - нϦ Ȅ нΦотрϦ Ȅ нΦрά ϝ

2 1 P000231 Grease Zerk - 1/4-28 90 *

3 1 A000261_ _ Assembly - 9 Ton King Pin End

(*) Included In A000261_ _ - Assembly - 9 Ton King Pin End
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12 TON ARM AND KINGPIN END ATTACHMENT
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Item No. Qty Part Number Description

1 1 A000259_ _ Assembly - 9 Ton Adjustable Center Frame

2 2 A000261_ _ Assembly - 9 Ton King Pin End

3 2 (N) M003840 Shaft - 1-1/2" x 20" (12 Ton King Pin)

4 16 P000046 Bolt - 3/4-10 x 2.5 x 1.75 Hex (GR 5 M/S FA) *

5 2 (N) P000058 Nut - 1/2-13 Hex Nylon Lock (GR 5 M/S FA) Ϟ

6 16 P000061 Nut - 3/4-10 Hex Metal Lock (GR 5 M/S FA) *

7 2 (N) P002013 Cotter Pin - 1/8" x 1.5" (S/S) Ϟ

8 2 (N) P003239 Cap - 2.0625 I.D. x .5" Vinyl

9 2 (N) P003240 Bolt - 1/2-13 x 2.75 x 1.25  Hex (GR 8 M/S FA) Ϟ

10 2 (N) P003673 Pin - 1/2" x 1.750" x 1.500" Clevis (M/S FA) Ϟ

12 TON ARM AND KINGPIN END ATTACHMENT

(*) Included In K000018 - Kit - Adj. Axle (9 Ton)
όϞύ LƴŎƭǳŘŜŘ Lƴ (N) K002590 - Kit - 12 Ton Cart Hardware 

Montag upgraded the arm and spindle pivots to use a pin system, rather than 
a bolt, in 2022. Retrofittable update kits are available for older models:

9 and 12 - K002720 - Kit - 9 & 12 Ton Cart Arm King Pin Upgrade Kit
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OFFSET AXLE EXTENSIONTIE-ROD P/N

0" NONE P000350_ _

10" A000043_ _ϟ P000350_ _

мнέ A000044_ _ϟ P000350_ _

24" A000045_ _ϟ P000351_ _

32" A000046_ _ϟ P000351_ _

40" A000047_ _ϟ P000351_ _

(*) Included In (N) K002590 - Kit - 12 Ton Cart Hardware 
όϞύ LƴŎƭǳŘŜŘ Lƴ Yллллму - Kit - Adj. Axle (9 Ton)

όϟύ LƴŎƭǳŘŜǎ Yллллму IŀǊŘǿŀǊŜ Yƛǘ

Item No. Qty Part Number Description

1 20 P000046 Bolt - 3/4-10 x 2.5 x 1.75 Hex (GR 5 M/S FA) Ϟ

2 4 P000054 Bolt - 1 1/4-7 x 5 x 2.75 Hex (GR 5 M/S FA) *

3 20 P000061 Nut - 3/4-10 Hex Metal Lock (GR 5 M/S FA) Ϟ

4 4 P000079 Nut - 1 1/4-7 Hex Metal Lock (GR 5 M/S FA) *

5 2 P000350_ _ Tie-Rod - 120"-132" Universal Adjustable (Heavy Duty) (Shown)

2 P000351_ _ Tie-Rod - 133"-165" Universal Adjustable (Heavy Duty)

6 8 P000365 Gasket - Tie-Rod Bearing Grease (Foam)
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